treated as separate cash-generating units (CGU’s). Each CGU consists of its respective mining assets located
in the Northern Cape. Given the low iron ore price environment, as well as supply and demand pressure, an
impairment test was performed. This was based on the fair value less costs of disposal of the CGU.  The carrying
value of Kolomela is recoverable and therefore no impairment charge was recorded. The valuation of Sishen
at 31 December 2015, determined on a discounted cash flow (DCF) basis, is R20.5 billion. Consequently an
impairment charge of R6 billion (before tax) was recorded against the carrying value of Sishen with an associated
deferred tax credit of R1.7 billion. The post-tax impairment charge is R4.3 billion.

The valuation is sensitive to the iron ore price and further deterioration in long-term prices may result in additional
impairment. The DCF model is most sensitive to forecasted iron ore prices and the ZAR/USD exchange rate.
The table below sets out the impact of an increase or decrease of 5% in the forecasted iron ore price and
ZAR/USD exchange rate assumptions on operating profit or loss.

R billion +5% -5%

Assumption
Increase/(decrease) in
operating profit or loss

Increase/(decrease) in
operating profit or loss

Forecasted iron ore prices 5.5 (5.7)

ZAR/USD exchange rate 5.8 (6)

11.  SEGMENTAL REPORTING

Rand million
Sishen

mine
Kolomela

mine
Thabazimbi

mine Logistics
Shipping

operations Other Total
Audited year ended
31 December 2015
Income statement
Revenue from external customers 23,869 7,980 878 – 3,411 – 36,138

Depreciation 2,428 732 – 6 – 157 3,323
Staff costs 3,048 642 429 30 – 517 4,666
Impairment charge 5,978 – – – – – 5,978
EBIT 1 4,273 4,423 (52) (5,506) (247) (247) 2,644

Balance sheet
Total segment assets 651 198 224 510 – 269 1,852

Cash flow statement
Additions to property, plant and
equipment

Expansion capex 857 – – – – 13 870
Stay-in-business capex 2,350 498 – 4 – 178 3,030
Deferred stripping 2,508 344 – – – – 2,852

22 Kumba Iron Ore Limited

FINANCIAL RESULTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARISED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 December 2015

Rand million
Sishen

mine
Kolomela

mine
Thabazimbi

mine Logistics
Shipping

operations Other Total
Audited year ended
31 December 2014
Income statement
Revenue from external customers 33,094 9,437 1,172 – 3,894 – 47,597
Depreciation 1,858 643 36 6 – 93 2,636
Staff costs 2,605 572 420 26 – 957 4,580
Impairment charge – – 439 – – – 439
EBIT 1 20,423 5,906 (706)1 (4,548) (309) (1,574) 19,192

Balance sheet